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City of Pembroke Pines

601 City Center Way 3 Floor
Pembroke Pines FL, 33025

Planning & Economic Development Department

Agenda Date: June 1, 2023 Application ID: Z\/(R)2023-0053 - 0057
Project: Driveway, Deck or Patio | Project Number: | N/A

Project Planner: Christian Zamora, Senior Planner M

Owner: Glenn & Tanya Chang | Agent: // N/A

Location: 2336 NW 189 Avenue Pembroke Pines, FL 33029

Existing Zoning:

Planned Unit
Development (PUD)

Existing Land
Use:

Residential

Reference Code Compliance Case No. 230401899 (Issued 04/27/2023), Building Permit
Applications: Application No. RX22-07828 (Complete 10/10/2022)
Variance Summary
Application Code Section Required/Allowed Request

ZV(R) 2023-0053

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure: Driveway,
Typical Lot

35% Front Lot
Coverage (Total)

49% Front Lot Coverage
(Total)

ZV(R) 2023-0054

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure: Driveway,
Typical Lot

40% width of lot for
driveway

43% width of lot for
driveway

ZV(R) 2023-0055

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure: Deck or Patio

Five Feet side
setback

Two Feet side setback
(Northern property line)

ZV(R) 2023-0056

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure: Deck or Patio

Five Feet rear
setback

Zero Feet rear setback
(Western property line)

ZV(R) 2023-0057

Table 155.620: Accessory
Structure: Deck or Patio

Five Feet side
setback

Zero Feet side setback
(Southern property line)

Final:

0] Planning & Zoning Board

N

Board of Adjustment

Reviewed for the
Agenda:

>
Director: Q E’E&

Zoning Administrator: @




| PROJECT DESCRIPTION / BACKGROUND: |

Glenn & Tanya Chang, owners, have submitted five zoning variance requests for the property
located at 2336 NW 189 Avenue in Keystone Lake neighborhood. The property is part of the Big Sky
Planned Unit Development (PUD) and follows PUD Zone SF-1 (single-family conventional)
guidelines. The PUD does not address driveways, patios, or decks (PUD), Single Family-Residential
Zoning District. Therefore, the provisions of the City’s Land Development Code (LDC) apply.

The applicant is proposing a new driveway at the property; however, the proposed driveway exceeds
the limitations of the City’s Land Development Code (LDC).

Specifically, the applicant is requesting:

e ZV(R) 2023-0053: to allow 49% front lot area (total) instead of the allowed 35% front lot
coverage for a proposed driveway in a typical lot.

o ZV(R) 2023-0054: is to allow 43% of lot’s width instead of the allowed 40% of the lot’s width
for a proposed driveway in a typical lot.

Upon review of construction documents for the property, Broward County Property Appraiser
available imagery, and the provided survey, it was detected that the patio/deck have been extended
towards the sides and rear property lines, closer than the required five feet (5’) setbacks. Mr. Chang
is requesting variance consideration to retain the items existing at the property, all built without
building permits:

e ZV(R) 2023-0055: to allow zero feet (0’) side setback along a portion of the northern property
line instead of the required five feet (5°) for an existing deck or patio.

e ZV(R) 2023-0056: to allow zero feet (0’) rear setback along a portion of the rear property line
instead of the required five feet (5°) rear setback for an existing pool deck or patio.

e ZV(R)2023-0057: to allow two feet (2') side setback along a portion of the southern property
line instead of the required five feet (5°) for an existing pool deck or patio.

Per staff findings, the pool deck or patios have been present on the property since early 2007;
however, according to city records, no building permits are available.

The applicant is aware that Board consideration of a residential variance request does not preclude
the property owner from obtaining all necessary development related approvals or permits.

The subject property is in Keystone Lake Neighborhood. The applicant has provided copy of HOA
Approval dated December 23, 2022.

| VARIANCE REQUEST DETAILS: |

ZV(R) 2023-0053) to allow 49% front lot area instead of the allowed 35% total front lot area for a
proposed driveway in a typical lot.

ZV(R) 2023-0054) is to allow 43% of the lot's width instead of the allowed 40% total width of lot for
a proposed driveway in a typical lot.



ZV(R) 2023-0054) is to allow 43% of the lot’s width instead of the allowed 40% total width of lot for
a proposed driveway in a typical lot.

ZV(R) 2023-0055) is to a zero feet (0') side setback along a portion of the northern property line
instead of the required five feet (5') for an existing deck or patio.

ZV(R) 2023-0056) is to a zero feet (0’) rear setback instead of the required five feet (5') rear setback
for an existing pool deck or patio.

ZV(R) 2023-0057) is to allow an two feet (2’) side setback along a portion of the southern property
line instead of the required five feet (5°) for an existing pool deck or patio.

Code References:
ZV(R) 2023-0053 & 0054:

Table 155.620 Accessory Building and Structures
Setback
Type Front Side | Street Side | Rear | Maximum | Maximum Additional
Height Dimensions | Regulations
35% front lot
Driveway, coverage
Zero Lot |Ofeet |5 feet 12;96850(8) NA | NA 1] 10 foot
Line ‘ 40 % width )
width
of lot
ZV(R) 2023-0055 & 0057:
Type Setback Ma_ximum M_aximu_m Addition_al
Front | Side | Street Side | Rear | Height Dimensions | Regulations
Deckor | /A Sfeet | LMAY | g oot N/A N/A N/A
Patio Structure

| VARIANCE DETERMINATION:

|

The Board of Adjustment shall not grant any single-family residential variances, permits, or make
any decision, finding, and determination uniess it first determines that:

Its decision and action taken is in harmony with the general purposes of the zoning ordinances of
the city and is not contrary to the public interest, health, or welfare, taking into account the character
and use of adjoining buildings and those in the vicinity, the number of persons residing or working in
the buildings, and traffic conditions in the vicinity.

In the granting of single-family residential variances, the Board shall follow Section 155.301(0)
Variance:

1. Purpose: To allow for the provision of relief from certain development standards of this
LDC for one or more of the following reasons:

a) There are special circumstances or conditions applying to the land or building for which
the variance is sought, which circumstances are peculiar to the land or building and do
not apply generally to land or buildings in the neighborhood, and that the strict



application of the provisions of the zoning ordinances would result in an unnecessary
hardship and deprive the applicant of the reasonable use of the land or building; or

b) Any alleged hardship is not self-created by any person having an interest in the
property nor is the result of a mere disregard for or in ignorance of the provisions of
the zoning ordinances of the city; or

c) Granting the variance is not incompatible with public policy, will not adversely affect
any adjacent property owners, and that the circumstances which cause the special
conditions are peculiar to the subject property.

Enclosed: Variance Request Application
Subject Site Aerial Photo
Property survey (As Built)
Swimming pool layout (Pmt No. 99004209)
Proposed Plan
Field Images
Proposed Plan
HOA Letter of Approval



City of Pembroke Pines
Planning and Economic Development Department
Unified Development Application

Planning and Economic Devalupment

City Center - Third Floor ' Prior to the submission of this application, the appiicant must
B01 City Center Way . have a pre-appiication meeting with Flanning Division sialf
Pembroke Pines, FL 33025 to review the pmptased project submittal and processing
Phoma: {954 392-2100 requ.wgma:g; D DN P

hittp:/fwww. ppines.com " B R

Pre Application Meeting Date, .«

g Plars .’ar DF\?C - Planner
Indicate the type of application yvou are applymg for:
O Appeal* o Sign Plan
O Comprehansive Plan Amendmant O site Plan*
Q Delegation Request O site Plan Amendment®
0 or* 0 Special Exception*
O DRI Amendment (NOPC)* Variance (Homeowner Residential)
00 Flexibility Allocation [ Variance (Multifamily, Non-residential)®
O inerpretation* O Zoning Change (Map or PUD)*
O Land Use Pian Map Amendment* 0 Zoning Change (Text)
&l Miscellaneous 0O Zoning Exception”
U Plat* O Deed Restriction
INETRUCTIONS:
1. Al questinns must be complated on this application. I nol applicable, mark M4,
2. Include all submittal requirements | attachmenis with this application.
3. All spplicable fees are due when the application is submitted (Fees adjusted annually).
4. Include mailing labels of all prapery owners willin 2 500 feel radius of affected site with

signed affidavit {Applications lypes marked with *).

All plans musl be submitied no later than noon on Thursday to be considered for

Development Review Committes (DRC) raview the following weak.

6. Adjacent Homeowners Associations need o be noliced after issuance of a project
number and a mirimum of 30 days befare hearing. (Applications lypes marked with *).

7. The applicant is responsible for addressing staff review comments in a timely manner.
Any application which remains inactive for over 6 months will be removed from staff
review. 4 new, updated, application will be reguired with applicable fees.

8. Applicants presenting demonstration boards or architectural renderings to the City
Commission must have an electronic copy (PDF) of each board submilted to Planning
Drivigicn mo later than the Monday preceding the meeting

m

Staff Ll'se Gnly
Project Planner; Project#: PRJ 20_____ - Application #: Jo S0 20024

i
|
I Date Submitted: ____ [/  Posted Signs Required: | ) Fees:§____

S0 Planning DIOCUREMT Sapplicanion Unilied Developmens Applicmeen 2007 docs Page 1 of &




SECTION 1-PROJECT INFORMATION:

Project Name. 6‘*’5‘5’.".’"‘1’ 4 72?# vAd  ErArl G

Project Address: 2T 3¢ Al N . [HG AVE, FEMECIKE FINES Fi 730 .

Location / Shopping Center:

Acreage of Property: Building Square Fest:;

Flexibility Zona: Folio Mumbers )

PatMame:  Traffic Analysis Zone (TAZ):
Legal Descripticn:

Has this project been previously submitted ? D Yas l ENG

Describe previous applications on property (Approved Vanancaes, Deed Restrictions,
alc...) Include previous application numbers and any conditions of approval.

e S T e e 7 T Rmm[bnf ?A
Dae | mpplcafon | Requst | Acton | BSPuNOn] condions of Approva

& Planning\DOCUMENTS appheanon Unified Developmen Apphcation 2017, does Page 2 of 9
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SECTION 2 - APPLICANT / OWNER / AGENT INFORMATION

Owner's Name: (5 /Eiyn' & /Hnivy (AP O

Owner's Address: _ 2336 ,i. 0 /A5G Ave

]

Owner's Email Address: G €1 b 111G = ot [ Cond, "t dnus chan gi & | '8 Com

Owner's Phone: $5+ 347 B2 Owner's Fax:

:';";‘ 2y 14

Agent: b A

Contact Person;

Agent's Address:

Aganl's Email Address:

Agent's Phone: Agent's Fax;

Al staflf comments will be senf directly o agent unless otherwise insiructed in
wrifing from the nowner

SECTION 3- LAND USE AND ZONING INFORMATION:

EXISTING

Zoning:

Land Use ! Density:

Lge:

Plat Mame:

Plat Reslrictive Mote:

ADJACENT ZONING

Morth:

South:

East;

Weast:

PROPOSED

Zaning:

Land Use /Density:
Use B T

Plat Mame:

Flat Restrictive Mote:

ADJACENT LAND USE PLAN

Fderrth:

South:

East:

Weast:

5 P lanning DOCUMENTS application Unified Development Applicatica 2007 dees Page 3 ol &



FROA S SCBAE % gl
-This page 15 for Varance, Zoning Appeal Inferpretation and Land Uze apolications onfy-

SECTION 4 ~ VARIANCE - ZONING APPEAL - INTERPRETATION ONLY
Application Type (Gircle Dne}{..@‘ufarig_gce ?( 1 Zoning Appeal Glntemretamn

Related Applications: __~/ /4

Code Section: \SQ %\Q

Reqguired.: SS?;R\( \'\Q < X\\Cl\ N \&)h\k\ S&M p S \M
Q .

Request: \R {0\\. \

Details of Variance, Zoning Appea.l, Interpretation Reguest

~ . o L )
(Y WOMULD LtEE TT GET AFPPRO VA4 FOZ  JfOES! DEnTa

. » : bs i A OB AL A ] TIEE  wfoy
ClEC ALl 2 DEIE B, Lif i@ ASSOCiATIA DoEs Aoz

[RLlpgd FECT ORLIKING . FHE Gu ST AALunlE 1

Alp Ayl Lodsd , e HAGE WI@E FAMI LY WEAI T r

ST ARE O] DRI ING Aprde HAVE THEIE Ol of

FERhd g s gl : B =7 B PV A R W VY ¥ Y
NVMEHI ol =5, INE NEED APILE FARKIAG VA LAB L Ty

fnf THE ~EOaIT YAL8D

ey
[/ B ] _ . .

2 F g ) et T D N B Pl B 2. -~ “shogny Ton — - Ry g R e =Ty
= ffx ROV AL SOR PAVERS TE OBE i SETSACK LAESE ol

) —‘ﬁ; A 7 o ""‘)f o s - T o~ & - R B - ¢ i by
e g £ HPEL OF FROFER 7Y AT [HE NI
5. 4. I:,. ff )ff'j:t' :; y '(rf__.-::__- l’j~ _,.'.:‘ £ :;"P L»l:: ""' _,v".._) P;f:.—;'p" ]:_:” 'L1-‘|‘.‘: -‘?g..“_ -1?-:.:'

SECTION 5 - LAND USE PLAN AMENDMENT APPLICATION ONLY

I 7 0 city Amendment Only [ city and County Amendment

Exisling City Land Use:

Reguested City Land Use:

Existing County Land Lse:

Requested County Land Use:

P lanaing TOCUMERTS applesation Unified Developmens Aggplecason 2007 docs Page 4 of 6



SECTION 7- PROJECT AUTHORIZATION
OWMNER CERTIFICATION

This Iz 1o certify that | am the owner of the property described in this application and that
all infoermation supplied hergin is true and cormeact to the best of my g«:mvyledge.

y fi{;{:_,t“‘b'— — _. ‘f- L& 'L—‘ 7 o B ’ = ‘l,/')‘ ;'? ;."" -;'l'-.;'sl
Signature of Owner N Date
Sworn and Subscribed before me this 7 day
of _ AR 20 23 o, SIMONE BELLM@E—I
’ F7a %Hnmy Pushliz-State of Flarida|
B 23 Cammission # HH 244418 |
-3 5 . TS by Commission Expites
Lo A 2 A ol March 28, 2026
o I - /’-—"fé}’;i— AR ... - i it ;
Fea Paid -7 Signature of Motary Public My Commission Expires
AGEMT CERTIFICATION

This iz io certify that | am the agent of the propery owner described in this application
and that all Information supplied herein is true and comrect to the best of my knowledge.

Signature of Agent " Date

Swom and Subscribed before methis  day
of . 20 ._
Fee Paid " Bignature of Notary Public My Commission Expires

5 Planming' DOCLIMENT Sapplication Unilied Developmican Agplesanen 2017 duca Pirge & ol 6



Waiver of Florids 3tatutes Section 166,033, Development Fermits and drders

woplicants (L EAN £ L A el b

suthorized fepresentative:

Application Mumber.

application Reguest.

PR S~ T P . . , i .
L, Gr ey SRS jorint Agplicant/duthonzed Reprasentative name|, an behalf
s il Lpvind TR G F [applicant|, hereby wame the deadlings and/or

pracedural requirements of Florida Statute Section 166,032 as the provisions of said statute apply ta the
ahova reterencad application, including, but not limited to the following:

1. 30-day requirement for Soplicant Resoonse to Staff determination of incompieteness as

desorized i SR Camments anddor Leiter 1o Applicant;
30-day Staff review of Applicant Aesgonse to DRC Comments and/ or Letter to Apolicant,
¢ Limitaticn of three |3 Staff Reguests for sdditional Information;

d. Requirement of Final Determination an Aoplicant’s application aparoving, denying, or asproving
with carnditicerrs weithin D20 oo 180 days of e delermination of incompleteness, 25 applicasle,

"{;H ature of Applicant or Apphcarﬂt H
authorized Bepracentative

q'_.f”/‘»". L._."\—Hﬁ.!_?

Print Mame of Applicant/Authorized RE'[Z‘I'E':EHTE“I':F'



Zamora, Christian

From: Zamora, Christian

Sent: Wednesday, April 19, 2023 5:41 PM

To: GLENNCHANG@HOTMAIL.COM

Cc: Simone Bellmas; Piper, Dean

Subject: 2336 NW 189 AVE

Attachments: Landscape Affidavit 2017_202110070829374489.pdf

Good afternoon Mr. Chang,

Thank you for returning my phone call. | hope we can assist you with the required variance requests for the proposed
driveway, existing patio.

f wanted to let you know that we are concerned with the existing items extending to property lines. Keystone Lake PUD
Guidelines for “PUDZONE SF-1” do not address front lot coverage, driveway setbacks and driveway width, nor setbacks
for patios and/or decks; so, your requests, will be to obtain an exemption from the City’s Zoning Code (155.620)

However, it is fair to let you know that the PUD guidelines for your lot type requires landscape in the property. The
zoning requests are not for landscape exemptions...| believe the property may need additional material (trees and
shrubs).

Please look the below excerpt from the PUD Documents and let me know what you would like to do, you can reach out
the HOA to see if the board would like to approach to our department to discuss amendments to the PUD in benefit of
all the residents in the community.



PLDZONE SF-]
{single-family conventionai)

SEE EXHIBIT 2
Permitted Use; One-family dwelling and related accessary uses
Minimum Lot Size: 7.000 sq. ft.
Lot Coverage: 40%; of all buildings.
Minimum Floor Area: 1,500 sq & of air conditioned space.
Marximum Height; 35 ft. (to the highest point of the roof).

Minimum Frontage: 65 ft. (except on pie-shaped lots the 63 #. shall be measured
at the front setback line and the minimum street frontage
shall be 30 feet).

Front Yard Setback: 25 ft. (except, 20 . permitted on cul-de-sacs).

Rear Yard Setback:

Side Yard Setback:

Street Side Yard:

15 & minimum

75 ft. (except on pie shaped lots the minimum may be $ 0
ft. if the average 15 10 ft

15ft

Corner Lots: Lots fronting on two (2] streets have the front yard setback
on the street the unit faces. The other streer shall be
considered a street side yard. The yard opposite the way the
unit faces shall be considered the rear yard and the other
side shall be the side yard,

Parking: A minimum of two (2) off-street parking spaces (excluding
garage) with a minimum size of 16 . by 20 ft., exclusive of
sidewalks, shall be provided for each unit Tandem parking
shail not be counted as required.

Landscaping: Five {5 wrees, two of which will be flowering, required for
gach thirty (30) shrubs, thirty {30} ground cover plants and
one (1) accent plant required per unit. Combined shrub and
groundcover count shall be 60 with no greater than a 20/40
mix. The entire lot shall be sodded. The A/C units shall be
screcned.

To move forward, we will need confirmation from you. Attached your will find a landscape affidavit you need to
complete/sign if you decide for the variance(s) application.

Feel free to call me if you have any questions,

CHRISTIAN ZAMORA

Lo
e

Diymaac Digee e g
Tt oK s Dy

N N



CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES
Planning and Economic Development Department

/‘C)/([: 2/)72,? (3(\)»3

AFFIDAVIT OF LANDSCAPE COMPLIANCE FOR IMPROVEMENTS ON RESIDENTIAL LOTS
(Driveways, Swimming Pools. Additions. Accessory Structures, etc.)

Folio Number: Bulldmg Appllcatlon Number:
I, [z LN < HAI G , do hereby acknowledge that my application for
2326 NW ) §Th AVE only address that subject matter and does not alleviate

any obligation to adhere any other applicable ordinance, law, statute, regulation, or provision of the
City Code, including Chapter 155.656, entitled “Landscaping.” This includes but is not limited to any
amount of landscape material required by the Planned Unit Development (“PUD") where my property
is located or any applicable Homeowner’'s Association requirement, rule, or regulation.

A separate permit for the removal or relocation of any of tree must be obtained prior to the removal or
relocation of the tree. | understand that | must obtain this permit as the homeowner.

|, GLEAMN — CHAVG , as owner of the subject property, acknowledge that | have
read this document and understand based upon the plan review of this permit, | may be required to
replace the tree(s) affected by this project. | further acknowledge that in order to comply with the City's
Code of Ordinances, | may be required to add a tree or trees based upon a zoning inspection of existing

conditions during permit reviews.

A7/ 7
) P ) i 1/ a 7
Date: 2O~ 2 Signature .xj{u-’»uw A Kty
) ) . j o o -
Address.23=2¢s AN /K9 A= Print Name: /Qs LEAI N CalA~IG
Telephone: 54 - 247 - LB 7O Title: Ll E7-

STATE OF FLORIDA

SWORN TO AND SUBSCRIBED before me, a Notary Public for the State and County aforesaid, on

this 20" Day of _/F#FRL 20 23
i
2 SIMONE BELLMAS /é\(//(////k—
%% Notary Public-State of Florida N6( aﬁ ,
-2 Commission # HH 244418 ary Public
EZ°~ My Commission Expires
March 28. 2026

My Commission Expires on
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2 GAKNOOD BLVD., SUITE 120
HOLLYNCOD. FLOAIDA 33020
BRONARD (305) 921-778¢
FAX (305) 921-8807

LOT 54

KEYSTONE LAKE

A PORTION OF TRACT A, 'BIG SKY PLAT*
PLAT BOOK 158, PAGE 11, BROWARD COUNTY RECORDS
CITY OF PEMBROKE PINES, BROWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA

P. 0. C.
SQUTHEAST CORNER
TRACT A

FEMA FLOGD INSURANCE RATE NAP OF: PEMBROKE PINES, BAOWARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
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NO. NO. | oAt ELEV | ELEVATION ELEV
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P.0.B h LOT 54
= 8227 SQ.FT.
®
N\
>8 7 Y "Scl.o“é.
B mmm—N 1 7l
, 20177
LEGEND: 5731 ‘e’
A ARC LENGTH m:
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A\ W% oF - | N B e o s
F§ oxeQ \j¢ \'\\ o O\ (st = o Mk ; ‘
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N. W.

184th AVENUE

BENCHMARK DESCRIPTION: BROWARD COUNTY BENCHWARK NO. 2705
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FIRST CONCRETE GUARDRAIL FOST ON NOATH S10E ENTRANCE ROAD
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CLIENT: WESTBROOKE PROJECT NO. 94-2188 CAD
REVISION DWN__DATE _ FB/PG
SKETCH AND DESCRIPTION KW J12/13/95]  NA
AOT AN kw o |iz/mms| A
SPoT Wt [|226% 19'/05
FINAL SURVEY WT  [5/z5/% {20912

FILE: KLOS1GS5. x__ . SHETT 2 OF 3 SHEETS
SUAVEYOR' § csnr:f-.c;?-— P

| HEREBY CERTICY: . hat ¥nis. *SKETCH OF SamvEw™ oo the-groperty described hercon
I3 trus and corrsci te the-best of my know:soge and berfer as recently survayed
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Standards set forth oy ‘he Florida Stste Board of Prafessional Surveyors and

Mappers [n ¥ Ch2pter~81617-6, Floilda-Aduinlstrativa CoZe, pursvant to 472. 027

Florida S\aulx-s. PR el P I
E r/i/ Z—,’q i~ % ":, BEARY € EALVIN, (NC.
Signed: PE@S.;Z.&;:Q&\Q"‘” » i;ohﬂ: 228,76

Professional Survevor and Mapacr No.‘i‘.@.é
Stats of Fiorlda
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Aerial Imagery (2006-2007-2023)




Source: bcpa.net
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Keystone [.ake Homeowners Association
<o Poinle Management Group, Inc.
3600 5 Congress Ave Suite C
Boynton Beach, FL 33420
Tel# 561-274-3031
Fax# 561-274-306&
ARCHITECTURAL APPROVAL REGUEST
December 23, 20122

Glenn & Tanva Chang
2336 NW 189" Ave
Pembroke Pines, FL 33029

RE: APPROVAL TO DO A CTRCULAR DRIVEWAY

[ear Homeowner;
Your request to do a circular driveway, was approved.

Please get permit from the city for driveway. Must get approval from the
city for tree removal.

We suggest that vou use hvensed and insured contractors for the project to
b2 done.

Good Luck with vour project.
Simcerely,

é-ﬁa';. 6 :n,’kng:unuﬁ-

Eric Estebanez, Property Manager for the
Board of Dirsctors Kevstome Laks HOA



April 20, 2023

Dear Neighbor,

| am reaching out to you in regards to having a circular driveway installed at my house
(2336 NW 189 AVE). As you all know, parking on the street and grass is prohibited. As
our children are now driving, we will acquire more vehicles. Therefore, | plan on filing a
variance with the City of Pembroke Pines for permit approval.

In moving forward. | will need permission from my neighbors to have project done.
Hoping | can depend on your support to complete this process.

Thank you in advance for your consideration

Much appreciated.

Glenn Chang
Sam Rodriguez: ‘e
Freddy Perez: [
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o, SIMONE BELLMAS

S 1% Notary Public-State of Florida
B 2 Commission # HH 244418
52 oS My Commission Expires
‘e March 28, 2026




